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*849. Shri Ball Keddy: Will the Minister of Food and Acrlcultare be pleased to state:

<a> whether any steps have been taken by the Government of India in stepping up production and export of fruits and fruit-products; and

< b) if so, the improvements achieved thereon?

Tbe Deputy MiDIBter of Food and Acrlcaltare (Shri A. M. ThoaIu): <a) and. Yes. A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix IV, annexure No. 132].

Rural POllta1 FacWtl_ ba Tripara

*854. Shrl Dasaratha Deb: Will the Minister of TraDBport and Co_lIIIi-
cations be pleased to state:

<a) whether it is a fact that Postal Dak is delivered to village people of Tripura only on market days le. once a week; and

(b) if so, what steps are proposed to be taken to deliver Dak in rural areas of Tripura daily?

The MlDlster of State ba &be MbaIa-
try of Transport and CommllllicatloJlll (Shrl Raj Bahadur): <a> No. Out of 1,275 villages in Tripura, 413 are at present served daily, 650 tri-weekly, 10 twice a week and 202 weekly.

(b) To improve frequency of deliveries in villages which are not lerv-
ed daily at present, it is propoeed to open about 42 post offices and to employ about 42 additional extra departmental delivery agents during the next 3 years.

Buck .... ham CaDal

·856. Sbrl T. B. Vlttal BaD: Will the Minister of Transport and Co_lIIIi-
cations be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 717 on the 3rd December, 1957 and state:

(a) who has been enlruated with the detailed traffic survey of Bucking·
ham Canal; and

(b) when the report of that survey is likely to be received by Government?

The Minister of State In &lie MbaIa-
try of Transport aDd Commllllications (Shri BnmaYDD Kablr): <a) Shri T.K.
Sundara Raian, a retired officer of the Southern Railway, has been entrusted with the traffic survey of the Buckingham Canal.

(b) The report is likely to be received by July.

Agrlcultnrlsts' Toan

.858. Sardar Iqbal SIn,b: Will the Minister of Food and ArrIealtare be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1158 on the 26th August, 1957 and state:

(a) whether the Central Government have since formulated the programme under which peasants and agriculturists' would be able to tour the country; and

(b) if so, the nature thereot?

The Deputy MInIster of Poocl and Apiculture (Shri A. M. Thomas):
(a) and (b). The proposal has not been pursued further due to practical difficulties tor implementation and in pursuance ot economy meuares.

